Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company's functional
currency.

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening /weakening of the Indian Rupee against US dollars at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affects profit or loss . This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

b. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes In market
interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the
interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancingO^proportion of fixed
rate and floating rate financial instruments in Its total portfolio.

Sor

Page 38

Abans Broking Services Private Limited

Notes on Financial Statements

Particulars

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps)

Impact on statement of profit and

Hossl - Tnet of taxi

March 31,2023

(17.48) (29.82)

17.48 29.82

March 31, 2024

Note 34 : Capital management

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to maximize the shareholders' interest, safeguard its ability to continue as
a going concern and reduce its cost of capital. Company is focused on keeping strong total equity base to ensure independence,
security as well as high financial flexibility for potential future borrowings required if any.

The table below is an analysis of company's capital management as at the reporting date.

Particulars

Gross debt

Less: Cash and bank balances

Net debt (A)

Total equity (B)

Gearing ratio (A/B)

March 31, 2024